
March 7, 1995 

COW1ISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

March 7, 1995 

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court­
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
AT & T Maintenance 
Abbott, Charlene 
Alco 
American Guidance Service 
Amerigas Laramie 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Atco International 
Bach Supply 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big W Supplies 
Bob Barker Co. 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Carbon County Library 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Casper Counseling 
Casson, Nick 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
Consumer Gas 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
Dalton, Stephen G. 
Day, Dave 
DeHerrera, Leo 
Denver County S.O. 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Du½ois Telephone Exchange 
E ~ II Industrial Supply 
E ~ II Plumbing & Handyman 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Evans, Morgan 
Fleming, Linda L. 
France Flying Service 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Graphic Sports 
II. Larsen Inc. 
Hackett's 
Hasco Industrial Supply 
llelton's Service 
Hettgar, Bridgett R.N. 
Hilton Inn - Casper 
Hoke, John L. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Jack's Body & Fender 
Kar Kraft, Inc. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kirkwood, Nelson, Huber 
Kirsch, A.P. M.D. 
L -& L Electric 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lunt, John M.D. 
MacPherson Law Offices 
Martin's Office Systems 
Matthew Bender & Co. 

Various 
Radio Tech 
Extension 
w.I.c. 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health, Grants 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Jail 
General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Planning/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Emergency Hgmnt. 
Sheriff 
General/Grants 
Carbon Bldg./Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridg9 . 
Grants 
Carbon Bldg. 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge/Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Commissioners 
Fire Dept. 
Jail/Grants 
Grants 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
General/Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Grants/Public llealth 
Grants 
General 
Senior Centers/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General/Fire Dept. 
General 
Jail 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Various 
Attorney 

$ 1,872.64 
51.17 
62.82 

7.15 
351.00 
331.11 
281. 20 
95.00 
35.02 

164.01 
26.06 

412.92 
74.23 

573.00 
497.28 

18.85 
89.70 

697.38 
'26".00 
635.28 

1,097.54 
297.00 
65.70 

113.70 
427.00 
659.60 
160.73 
785.90 
242.50 
89.45 

267.00 
2,792.67 

345.00 
23.20 
22.41 
73.94 
25.65 

186.30 
77.00 
80.55 

307.49 
71. 10 
70.00 

181. 27 
131.80 
227.62 
70.00 

327.69 
30.00 

2,005.06 
42.00 
65.19 
48.61 

2,021.50 
121.78 
846.32 
68.06 
90.65 

119.05 
181.61 
548.21 
315.00 
900.00 

85.38 
136.04 
470.75 

1,064.56 
455.65 
429.60 
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Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty 
Medela Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
M H L Systems 
Miner, Cecilia 
N.F.I.P. 
Nelson, Art 
Newell, Marci 
Northern Gas 
O'Grady's Lock Shop 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Q & A Reporting Service 
R & II Refuse 
Radio Shack 
Randy's Service Center 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reynolds, Douglas 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Ron's Computers 
Rostad Mortuary 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Town of Saratoga 
Scoggins, William E. 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Shively Hardware 
Snoquip 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Square Shooters Eating House 
Standard Register 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
Superior Lamp & Supply 
3-Forks Muddy Gap Ser~ice 
TC I Cablevision 
T & T Plumbing 
Transcor America 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
United Microlabs 
U of California, Berkley 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Wayne's Sharpening Service 
Wear Parts 
West Publishing Co. 
Western Dairy Council 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wilson's Self Service 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wise Agency, The 
Wy Dept. of Transportation 
Wy Diesel Service 
Wy Machinery Co. 
Wy Paper Supply 
Wy State Forestry 
Wy Surplus Property 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 

ABATEMENT 

Brudigam, II. William & Marilyn Kay 
Foremost Insurance Co. 
Garcia, Joe 

REBATE 

PG & E Resources Co. 

Public Health 
Grants 
Senior Centers/Road & Bridge 
Jail/General 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Various 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
General 
General 
Senior Centers 
General 
Senior Centers 
Fire Dept./Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail/General 
General/Planning 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
General 
General 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Carbon Bldg. 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
General 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Clerk 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Clerk/General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
W.I.C. 
Grants 
General/Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Jail/Grants 
General/Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
General/Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Senior Centers 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

$ 

300.00 
62.00 
82.20 

2,051.50 
3,366.00 

188.99 
662.00 

39.69 
58.65 

2,180.86 
789.00 
111.18 
19.99 

722.50 
131.00 

16.10 
254.50 
30.00 
91.00 
39.10 

543.14 
2,477.41 

133.00 
164.00 
152.61 
420.00 
15.17 

1,591.00 
72.73 

107.79 
44.00 

100.00 
143.00 

12.00 
170.95 
392.15 
63.00 

112.00 
219.80 
179.00 

21.60 
8.16 

287.43 
26.22 
21. 78 
45.00 

450.45 
44.95 

3.97 
85.00 

205.03 
386.76 

55.00 
15.00 
32.88 

341. 7 3 
75.00 
45.77 

158.75 
8.00 

1,020.00 
113.90 
495.10 
197.00 

1,600.00 
138.00 
461.04 

5,167.92 
465.84 
818.79 
173.00 
817.09 
147.73 

63.88 
185.42 

22.12 

234.30 
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TAX AUDITOR 

The Commissioners signed an agreement between Wyoming Royalties, Inc. and Carbon 
County for ongoing examination of certain records and transactions involved in the 
reporting, assessment, and payment of county ad valorem taxes on crude oil and 
natural gas production. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go 
into executive session to discuss litigation. (9:30 a.m.) 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session. (10:00 a.m.) 

COUNTY RESTAURANT LIQUOR LICENSE 

A public hearing was held at 10:00 a.m. regarding the application of Sierra Madre 
Ranch for a county restaurant liquor license. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to 
grant a county restaurant liquor license to Sierra Madre Ranch. 

ARCH OF WYOMING 

Don Hodgkiss and Tim Brown met with the Commissioners to discuss a federal royalty 
rate reduction. 

PLANNING 

A public hearing was held at 2:00 p.m. regarding Case File #94-12. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve 
the zone change as follows: 

Case File #94-12 - Zone Change - Carbon County Planning Commission, 
P.O. Box 487, Rawlins, WY 82301. A Zone Change from RAM (Ranching, Agri­
culture, Mining) to RD (Residential Development) to allow for the con­
currence of existing development and plans with the County zoning in the 
Mountain View Estates Subdivision legally described as Lots 1 - 12, Block 
1; Lots 1 - 24, Block 2; Lots 1 - 12, Block 3: in the SW¼ of Section 
31, Township 18 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming. 

County Planner, Nina Adams, gave her administrator's report. 

LAND USE 

Bradley Smith made a presentation on land use. The meeting was well attended. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to go 
into executive session to discuss personnel. (4:15 p.m.) 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to 
come out of executive session. (4:20 p.m.) 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman, Bart Evans and Allen Mace, representing the Road & Bridge department, 
met with the Commissioners to discuss activities of that department. 

Bids were opened for two new 3/4 ton pickups with trade ins. 
follows: 

Dallin Motors, Rawlins, WY $19,644.00 each 
~1cGee-Murphy Ford, Rawlins, WY $18,800.00 each 
River Street Motors, Saratoga, WY $20,476.60 each 

Skyline Motors, Rawlins, WY $17,733.58 each 

The bids were as 

with trade/$39,288.00 
with trade/$37,600.00 
without trade 

$36,185.82 
with trade/$35,467.16 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to 
accept the low bid of Skyline Motors in the amount of $35,467.16 for the two 
new pickups. 

Don Neuman gave his administrative report.for the Road & Bridge department. 
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KENETECII/PACIFICORP WINDPOWER PROJECT 

The Commissioners wrote a letter to the Bureau of Land Management supporting the 
Kenetech/Pacificorp Windpower Project. 

LIBRARY 

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Mrs. Baker. The Commissioners feel there is no 
reason to change the long standing policy of evening and weekend use of the Bess 
Sheller Room. As in the past, the key should be checked out to the responsible 
party and that party in turn is responsible for appropriate use of the room. 

CARBON BUILDING 

The Commissioners signed a contract between Day-N-Night and Carbon County for jani­
torial services in the Carbon Building. 

OLD PENITENTIARY JOINT POWERS BOARD . 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to appoint Richard 
Chenoweth to the Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board to fill the unexpired term of 
Darlene O'Melia. The term will expire May, 1996. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Ar~rman 

ATTEST: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 


