

March 7, 1995

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

March 7, 1995

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$ 1,872.64
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
Abbott, Charlene	Extension	62.82
Alco	W.I.C.	7.15
American Guidance Service	Grants	351.00
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	331.11
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	281.20
Atco International	Road & Bridge	95.00
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	35.02
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health, Grants	164.01
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	26.06
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	412.92
Bob Barker Co.	Jail	74.23
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	573.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Various	497.28
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	18.85
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	89.70
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	697.38
Carbon County Library	Planning/Road & Bridge	26.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	635.28
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,097.54
Casper Counseling	Sheriff	297.00
Casson, Nick	Emergency Mgmt.	65.70
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	113.70
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	General/Grants	427.00
Childress Electric, Inc.	Carbon Bldg./Road & Bridge	659.60
City Market, Inc.	Various	160.73
Consumer Gas	Various	785.90
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
D & L Tire Service	Road & Bridge	89.45
Dalton, Stephen G.	Grants	267.00
Day, Dave	Carbon Bldg.	2,792.67
DeHerrera, Leo	General	345.00
Denver County S.O.	General	23.20
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	22.41
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Centers	73.94
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.65
E & H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	186.30
E & H Plumbing & Handyman	Carbon Bldg.	77.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge/Carbon Bldg.	80.55
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	307.49
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	71.10
Evans, Morgan	Jail	70.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	181.27
France Flying Service	Fire Dept.	131.80
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail/Grants	227.62
Graphic Sports	Grants	70.00
H. Larsen Inc.	Radio Tech	327.69
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	30.00
Hasco Industrial Supply	General/Road & Bridge	2,005.06
Helton's Service	Extension	42.00
Hettgar, Bridgett R.N.	Grants/Public Health	65.19
Hilton Inn - Casper	Grants	48.61
Hoke, John L.	General	2,021.50
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Centers/Road & Bridge	121.78
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	846.32
Jack's Body & Fender	Sheriff	68.06
Kar Kraft, Inc.	Road & Bridge	90.65
Kelly Oil Co.	Sheriff	119.05
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	181.61
Kinnaman Supply Co.	General/Fire Dept.	548.21
Kirkwood, Nelson, Huber	General	315.00
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	900.00
L & L Electric	Radio Tech	85.38
Lawson Products, Inc.	Radio Tech/Road & Bridge	136.04
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	470.75
MacPherson Law Offices	General	1,064.56
Martin's Office Systems	Various	455.65
Matthew Bender & Co.	Attorney	429.60

March 7, 1995

McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	300.00
Medela Inc.	Grants	62.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Centers/Road & Bridge	82.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail/General	2,051.50
M H L Systems	Road & Bridge	3,366.00
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	188.99
N.F.I.P.	General	662.00
Nelson, Art	Fire Dept.	39.69
Newell, Marci	Grants	58.65
Northern Gas	Various	2,180.86
O'Grady's Lock Shop	Carbon Bldg.	789.00
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	111.18
Pamida, Inc.	Extension	19.99
Perkins Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	722.50
Perue Printing	Attorney	131.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	16.10
Q & A Reporting Service	General	254.50
R & H Refuse	Senior Centers	30.00
Radio Shack	General	91.00
Randy's Service Center	Senior Centers	39.10
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept./Road & Bridge	543.14
Rawlins, City of	Various	2,477.41
Rawlins Diagnostic	Jail/General	133.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General/Planning	164.00
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	152.61
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	420.00
Ron's Computers	Sheriff	15.17
Rostad Mortuary	General	1,591.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	72.73
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	107.79
Saratoga Sun	Planning	44.00
Town of Saratoga	Road & Bridge	100.00
Scoggins, William E.	Grants	143.00
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	12.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	170.95
Snoquip	Road & Bridge	392.15
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	63.00
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	112.00
Square Shooters Eating House	General	219.80
Standard Register	General	179.00
State of Wyoming	Public Health	21.60
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	8.16
Superior Lamp & Supply	Carbon Bldg.	287.43
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service	Fire Dept.	26.22
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	21.78
T & T Plumbing	Carbon Bldg.	45.00
Transcor America	Sheriff	450.45
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	44.95
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Bldg.	3.97
U.S. Postmaster	General	85.00
U.S. West Communications	Radio Tech	205.03
Union Telephone Co.	Various	386.76
United Microlabs	Clerk	55.00
U of California, Berkley	Extension	15.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	32.88
Viking Office Products	Clerk/General	341.73
Wayne's Sharpening Service	Road & Bridge	75.00
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	45.77
West Publishing Co.	Attorney	158.75
Western Dairy Council	W.I.C.	8.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Grants	1,020.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General/Attorney	113.90
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge	495.10
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Jail/Grants	197.00
Wise Agency, The	General/Attorney	1,600.00
Wy Dept. of Transportation	Road & Bridge	138.00
Wy Diesel Service	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	461.04
Wy Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	5,167.92
Wy Paper Supply	Various	465.84
Wy State Forestry	General/Fire Dept.	818.79
Wy Surplus Property	Road & Bridge	173.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	817.09
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Centers	147.73

## ABATEMENT

Brudigam, H. William & Marilyn Kay  
 Foremost Insurance Co.  
 Garcia, Joe

Erroneous Assessment	\$ 63.88
Erroneous Assessment	185.42
Erroneous Assessment	22.12

## REBATE

P G &amp; E Resources Co.

Erroneous Assessment	234.30
----------------------	--------

March 7, 1995

#### TAX AUDITOR

The Commissioners signed an agreement between Wyoming Royalties, Inc. and Carbon County for ongoing examination of certain records and transactions involved in the reporting, assessment, and payment of county ad valorem taxes on crude oil and natural gas production.

#### EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session to discuss litigation. (9:30 a.m.)

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (10:00 a.m.)

#### COUNTY RESTAURANT LIQUOR LICENSE

A public hearing was held at 10:00 a.m. regarding the application of Sierra Madre Ranch for a county restaurant liquor license.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to grant a county restaurant liquor license to Sierra Madre Ranch.

#### ARCH OF WYOMING

Don Hodgkiss and Tim Brown met with the Commissioners to discuss a federal royalty rate reduction.

#### PLANNING

A public hearing was held at 2:00 p.m. regarding Case File #94-12.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve the zone change as follows:

Case File #94-12 - Zone Change - Carbon County Planning Commission, P.O. Box 487, Rawlins, WY 82301. A Zone Change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD (Residential Development) to allow for the concurrence of existing development and plans with the County zoning in the Mountain View Estates Subdivision legally described as Lots 1 - 12, Block 1; Lots 1 - 24, Block 2; Lots 1 - 12, Block 3: in the SW $\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 31, Township 18 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

County Planner, Nina Adams, gave her administrator's report.

#### LAND USE

Bradley Smith made a presentation on land use. The meeting was well attended.

#### EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to go into executive session to discuss personnel. (4:15 p.m.)

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (4:20 p.m.)

#### ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, Bart Evans and Allen Mace, representing the Road & Bridge department, met with the Commissioners to discuss activities of that department.

Bids were opened for two new 3/4 ton pickups with trade ins. The bids were as follows:

Dallin Motors, Rawlins, WY	\$19,644.00	each with trade/\$39,288.00
McGee-Murphy Ford, Rawlins, WY	\$18,800.00	each with trade/\$37,600.00
River Street Motors, Saratoga, WY	\$20,476.60	each without trade
		\$36,185.82
Skyline Motors, Rawlins, WY	\$17,733.58	each with trade/\$35,467.16

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of Skyline Motors in the amount of \$35,467.16 for the two new pickups.

Don Neuman gave his administrative report for the Road & Bridge department.

March 7, 1995

KENETECH/PACIFICORP WINDPOWER PROJECT

The Commissioners wrote a letter to the Bureau of Land Management supporting the Kenetech/Pacificorp Windpower Project.

LIBRARY

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Mrs. Baker. The Commissioners feel there is no reason to change the long standing policy of evening and weekend use of the Bess Sheller Room. As in the past, the key should be checked out to the responsible party and that party in turn is responsible for appropriate use of the room.

CARBON BUILDING

The Commissioners signed a contract between Day-N-Night and Carbon County for janitorial services in the Carbon Building.

OLD PENITENTIARY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to appoint Richard Chenoweth to the Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board to fill the unexpired term of Darlene O'Melia. The term will expire May, 1996.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
W.E. Marshman, County Clerk